

Republic of the Philippines

Department of Education

DIGOS CITY DIVISION

Office of the Schools Division Superintendent

DIVISION MEMORANDUM SGOD-2023- 322

To : SGOD Chief

ROBIN CHARLES O. RAMOS

Division Federated SSLG President - Adviser

APRIL ROSE A. ALCALA

Division Youth Formation Coordinator

Subject : ADDENDUM TO DM SGOD-2023-290 RE: LEARNERS' CONVERGENCE PH 2023

Date : July 21, 2023

In addendum to DM No. 290 s. 2023, re 2023 Learners' Convergence PH 2023, this Office informs the field that Compensatory Overtime Credit (CTO) of 1 day shall be granted for the services rendered beyond regular hours and/or those rendered on Saturdays, Sundays, and Holidays, or scheduled days off without the benefit of overtime pay (CSC & DBM Joint Circular No. 2, s. 2004 "Non-Monetary Remuneration for Overtime Services Rendered" and DepEd Order Number 53 series 2003 "Updated guidelines on Grant of Vacation Service Credits to Teachers", attendance/participation in DepEd activities which are short-term duration if such are held during summer vacation or during weekends.

For information and guidance.

For and in the absence of

MELANIE P. ESTACIO, Ph.D., CESO VI Assistant Schools Division Superintendent Officer-In-Charge Schools Division Superintendent







Address: Roxas cor. Lopez Jaena Street, Zone II, Digos City (8002) Telephone Nos.: (082) 553-8375; (082) 553-8396



Republic of the Philippines

Department of Education

DIGOS CITY DIVISION

Office of the Schools Division Superintendent

DIVISION MEMORANDUM SGOD-2023- 290

To SGOD Chief School Heads of Identified Schools

> **ROBIN CHARLES O. RAMOS** Division Federated SSLG President – Adviser

APRIL ROSE A. ALCALA Division Youth Formation Coordinator

Subject : LEARNERS' CONVERGENCE PH 2023

Date : July 10, 2023

Herewith is Regional Memorandum ESSD-2023-230 dated June 13, 2023 titled Learners' Convergence PH 2023 on July 29, 2023 to August 3, 2023 in Marikina City, Metro Manila.

This activity aims to:

- Communicate the policy and program priorities of the Department to learners and education stakeholders.
- Revitalize learners' participation in achieving quality and inclusive education by spearheading conversations about pressing and relevant issues for the learners as emerging youth leaders; and
- Strengthen the role of YFC as a major partner of the school and community in promoting learner-centered, inclusive, and liberating youth programs.

In this regard, this Office shall send the following identified participants in the activity:

NAME	POSITION/ GRADE LEVEL	OFFICE/ SCHOOL
Maricar E. Bautista	Grade 11	Senior High School in Digos City
Yasser Omar G. Tiboron	Grade 11	Digos City National High School
Ayzelle T. Majasol	Grade 9	Igpit National High School
Robin Charles O. Ramos	Teacher III	Senior High School in Digos City





Republic of the Philippines

Department of Education

DIGOS CITY DIVISION

Office of the Schools Division Superintendent

April	Rose	Α.	Administrative	Schools Division
Alcala			Officer II	Office

Expenses for the board and lodging of the participants shall be charged to YFD Funds while travelling and other incidental expenses shall be charged to local/school MOOE and PTA funds subject to the usual accounting and auditing rules and procedures.

Other details in relation to the activity shall be referred to the issued Central Office Memoranda for guidance and strict compliance.

For information and compliance.

MELANIE P. ESTACIO, Ph.D., CESO VI Assistant School's Division Superintendent Officer-In-Charge Schools Division Superintendent Tec Ed Schools Division of Digos City CONDS SECTION DT DATE TIME: BY:

